ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Acting Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
(510) 567-8700
FAX (510) 337-9335

November 5, 2009

Mr. Dick Groth James and Diane Bordoni

Groth Brothers Auto Dealership Bordoni Ranch LL.C & Breen Valley Co.
4420 Mines Road 478 Sequoia Way

Livermore, CA 94550 Los Altos, CA 94024-7152

Subject. Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000217 and Geotracker ID TO800101656, Groth Brothers Oldsmobile,
59 South L Street, Livermore, CA 94550 — Case Closure

Dear Responsible Parties:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage {ank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 252099.37{h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1897, As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reporied release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is ciosed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board's Geotracker website (htip.//gectracker.swrcb.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website (http.//www.acgov.org/acehfindex.him).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:
= (il & Grease remains in soil at concentrations up to 1,100 ppm.

» This case closure is limited to the four former leaking USTs that were removed in October 1980; one
550-gallon gasoline UST located immediately north of the showroom, one 550-gallon waste oit UST
located south of the service bay, and two 280-galion motor oil USTs located inside the service bay.
All environmental issues related to soil or groundwater contamination in other areas of the site are to
be addressed as part of a Cleanup Program case (Geotracker Global ID SL0800147081) under the
regulatory oversight of the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board).
The Water Board and responsible parties for the site have entered into a Voluntary Cleanup Program
agreement to address environmental issues in the remalning areas of the site outside the USTs.

if you have any guestions, piease call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program !Vianager



Enclosures:

1.
2.

CC:

Remedial Action Completion Certification

Case Closure Summary

Cheryl Dizon, QIC 80201 (w/enc)
Zone 7 Water Agency

100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani (w/enc)
livermore-Pleasanion Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street,

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Craig Pelletier (w/o enc)

Bureau Veritas

2430 Camino Ramon, Suite 122
San Ramon, CA 94583

D. Drogos (w/enc)

Jerry Wickham (wforig enc),
Geotracker (w/enc)

File (w/enc)
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Closure Unit (w/enc)

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 844212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

City of Livermore Planning Department {w/enc),
1052 South Livermore Avenue,
Livermore, CA 94550

RO0000217 Closure Letters



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Acting Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

November 5, 2009

Mr. Dick Groth

Groth Brothers Auto Dealership
4420 Mines Road

Livermore, CA 84550

James and Diane Bordoni

Bordoni Ranch LLC & Breen Valley Co.
478 Sequoia Way

Los Alios, CA 94024-7152

Subject Fuel L.eak Case No. RO0000217 and Geotracker ID T0600101656, Groth Brothers Oldsmobile,
59 South . Street, Livermore, CA 94550 — Case Closure

Dear Responsible Parties:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly focated at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
uhderground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and represeniative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with correclive action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25209.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Aru L
Director
Alameda County Environmental Health



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: October 28, 2009

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Titie: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

It. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Groth Brothers Oldsmobile

Site Facility Address: 5% South L Street, Livermore, CA 24550

RB Case No.: 01-1788 STID No.: 2935 LOP Case No.: RO0000217
URF Filing Date: 10/11/1990 Geotracker ID: T0800101656 APN: 97.3-7-1
MM——————-—MMM
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Dick Groth, Groth Bros. 4420 Mines Road, Livermore, CA 94555~ None
Qldsmobile 9160

James and Diane Bordoni,

Bordoni Ranch LLC & Green 478 Sequoia Way, Los Altos, CA 94024- None
Valley Co. 7152

Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents Closed Date
e In Place/Removed?
1 550 gallons Gasoline Removed 10/10/1980
2 550 gations Waste Oil Removed 10/10/1990
3 280 gallons Motor Qil Closed in Place 10/1990
4 280 gallons Motor Oll Closed in Place 10/1990

Piping Removed 10/10/1990
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lil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. No holes, cracks, or other signs of failure were observed in the tanks
during removal. Visible staining was observed in the fill area of the waste oil UST.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -

e e, |

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 1 Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 17 feet | Lowest Depth: 69
bgs feet bgs

Most Sensitive Current Use: Drinking water source.

Flow Direction: West nortﬁwest

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

A total of five water supply wells are within %-mile of the site (fwo municipal drinking water wells, two domestic wells, and
one irrigation well). The nearest downgradient water supply well is a decommissioned Cal Water Service municipal
supply weil (CWS#3), which is located approximately 900 feet west of the site. Based on the crossgradient location,
distance from the site, apparent limited impacts to groundwater from the four USTs, decommissioned supply well
CWS#3 is not expected to be a receptor for refeases from the four USTs. The nearest downgradient water supply well is
Cal Water Service municipal supply well CWS#8, which is approximately 1,200 feet northwest of the site. Based onthe
distance from the site and apparent limited impacts to groundwater from the four USTs, supply well CWS#8 is not
expected to be a receptor for releases from the four USTs.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aguifer Name: Mocho If Subbasin of Livermore-Amador Basin

Nearest SW Name: Arroyo Mocho is approximately 4,300 feet

o
Is surface water affected? No west of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/l.ocations). None

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmential
Reports on file? Yes Health, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, and the State
Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker website

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Disposed off-site at H & H Service Company,
Tank 2 lanks 220 China Basin Street, San Francisco, CA 10/30/1990
. Disposed off-site at H & H Service Company,
Piping Not reparied 220 China Basin Street, San Franisco, CA 1013071990
Free Product o e e
Soil from waste oil tank excavation was
Soil 4 cubic yards disposed off-site at Vasco Road Landfill in 11/1991
Livermore
Groundwater - e -
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before S e After Before e (e After
TPH (Gas) <1(1) <1(1) 160(2) <50(2)
TPH (Diesel) <100(1) <100{1) 110(2) <50(2)
TPH (Motor Oil) 870 870 NA(3) NA(3)
OH and Grease 1,100 1,100 10,000 10,000
Benzene <0.005 <0.005 <0.5(2) <0.5(2)
Toluene <0.005 <0.005 <0.5(4) 3200(4)
Ethylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 <0.5(2) <0.5(2)
Xylenes <0.005 <0.005 <0.5(2) <(.5(2)
Heavy Metals (Pb, Cd, Cr, Ni, Zn) 72(5} 72(5) 61(6) 61(6)
MTBE <0.005(7) <0.005(7) <5(8) <5(8)
Other (8240/8270) (9) ) (10) (10)

(1)

@)

(4)

(5)

(7)
(8)

)

TPHg and TPHd not detected in soil samples from tank removals or soil borings for USTs. TPHg and
TPHd detected at concentrations of 5,000 ppm and 1,600 ppm, respectively, in soil sample from BV-03
collected at 3.5 to 4.0 feet bgs in used oil room. Shallow soil contamination beneath the used oil room is
not addressed in this case closure summary. Soil and groundwater contamination outside the four UST
areas is fo be addressed under regulatory oversight of the Water Board under case S1.0600147081.

TPHg, TPHd, benzene, toluene, and xylenes not detected in groundwater from well MW-1, which was
located adjacent to waste oil tank. TPHg and TPHd were detected at concentrations of 61,000 and 79,000
ppb, respectively, in grab groundwater sample from BV-24. Benzene, toluene, and xylenes were detected
at concentrations of 3,100, 3,500, and 9,700 ppb, respectively, in grab groundwater sample from BY-24.
Fuel hydrocarbon plume encountered in BV-24 appears to originate from Valley Gas site at 2008 1* Street.
The fuel release at 2008 1% Street is not part of this case closure summary and is being addressed
separately under ACEH case RO0000278 {Geotracker Global 1D T0600100230).

TPHmo not analyzed in groundwater from well MW-1. TPHmo detected in grab groundwater sample from
BV-27, which is located in the southwestern corner of the site near a former gasoline service station. Soil
and groundwater contamination outside the four UST areas is not part of this case closure summary and is
to be addressed under regulatory oversight of the Water Board under case SL0600147081.

Ethylbenzene not detected in groundwater from well MW-1, which was located adjacent to waste ol tank.
Ethylbenzene detected at a concentration of 3,200 ppb in grab groundwater sample from BV-03. Fuel
hydrocarbon plume encountered in BV-03 appears to originate from Valley Gas site at 2008 1% Street. The
fuel release at 2008 1* Street is not part of this case closure summary and is being addressed separately
under ACEH case ROQ000278 (Geotracker Global D T0800100930),

Lead = 72 ppm; cadmium <0.25 ppm; chromium = 63 ppm; nickel = 173 ppm; and zinc = 38.5 ppm.

Lead = 61 ppb; cadmium <5 ppb; chromium = 854 ppb; nickel = 3,700 ppb; and zinc = 562 ppb.

MTBE, TBA, DIPE, TAME, ETBE, EDB, and EDC not detected at various reporting limits.

MTBE <5ppb in groundwater from well MW-1. MTBE detected at a concentration of 1,200 ppb in grab
groundwater sample from BV-24. Fuel hydrocarbon plume encountered in BV-24 appears to originate from
Valley Gas site at 2008 1* Street. The fuel release at 2008 1% Street is not part of this case closure summary
and is being addressed separately under ACEH case RO0000278 (Geotracker Globat 1D T0600100930). TBA,
DIPE, TAME, ETBE, EDB, and EDC not detected at various reporiing limits.

Tetrachlorethene (PCE) <0.001 ppm; 1,4-dichlorobenzne = 3.5 pprmy; 1,2-dichlorobenzene = 31 ppim; and PCBs
{(Arochlor 1242) = 0.12 ppm. The VOCs in soil are to be considerad in the Water Board Cleanup Program case
SLOB0O147081.

{(10)PCE = 400 ppb; trichloroethene = 5.4 ppb; and vinyl chioride = 7.8 ppb. The VOCs in groundwater appear to

be from an off-site source and not related to the waste oit UST at the site and are to be considered in the Water
Board Cleanup Program case SL0600147081.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions.

The site is a former automobile sales and repair facility consisting of four buildings including a showroom, offices, and
service bays with associated asphalt-paved parking areas. Historic uses going back to 1884 include a mix of residential,
commercial, and industrial activities. Land use on the southern portion of the site in the area of the former USTs includes
a number of retail facilities as well as a fuel and feed shop, printing, gasoline service stations, and auto repair and
service. Surrounding jand use is commercial and the site is currently awaiting redevelopment.

Prior to October 1990, the site operated four USTs: one 550-gallon gasoline UST located immediately north of the
showroom, one 550-gallon waste oil UST located south of the service bay, and two 280-gallon motor oil USTs located
inside the service bay. This case closure is limited to the aforementioned four former leaking USTs and outlined as A
(Former Gasoline UST), B (Former Waste Oil UST, and C (Two Closed in Place Motor Oil USTs) on Attachment 2 to this
case closure summary. All environmental issues related to soil or groundwater contamination in other areas of the site
are to be addressed as part of a Cleanup Program case (Geotracker Global ID SL0600147081) under the regulatory
oversight of the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board). The Water Board and
responsible parties for the site have entered into a Voluntary Cleanup Program agreement to address environmental
issues in the remaining areas of the site outside the USTs.

During the removal of the two USTs at 59 South L Street in October 1990, three USTs were removed from a nearby site
located approximately one block east of the site at 2080 Railroad Avenue (corner of Railroad and K Street). The USTs at
59 South L Street and 2080 Railroad Avenue were removed under a common UST Closure Plan dated 7/24/1990 and
also are reported jointly in historic removat reports and disposat documentation. This case closure summary applies only
fo the four USTs described above at 59 South 1. Street and does not apply to the 2080 Railroad Avenue USTs.

A plume of dissolved fuel hydrocarbons and oxygenates that originates from the Valley Gas service station at 1008 1%
Street extends across a portion of the former autornobile dealership at 59 L Street. This case closure does not appiy to
the fuel hydrocarbon and oxygenate plume originating from Valley Gas, which is to be addressed under ACEH fuel leak
case RO0278 (Geotracker Global ID T0600100930).

On October 10, 1990, one gasoline and one waste oil UST was removed from the site. Soll sampie GO-1 was collected
from the native soil beneath the gasoline UST and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Fuel hydrocarbons were not detected
in the soil sample. Soil sample GO-3 was collected from beneath the waste oil UST and analyzed for TPH as gasoline,
TPH as diesel, TPH as motor oil, BTEX, total oil & grease, and VOCs. TPH as motor oil and total oil & grease were
detected at concentrations of 870 ppm and 1,100 ppm, respectively. 1,4 dichlorobenzene and 1,2 dichlorobenzene were
detected in soil sample GO-3 at concentrations of 2.5 ppm and 31 ppm, respectively. The waste oil tank pit was
overexcavated to a depth of 10 feet bgs. However, confirmation soil samples were not collected after overexcavation.

in March 1991, angle boring TB-1 was advanced to collect soil samples beneath the closed in place motor ol USTs. Two
soil samples collected from boring TB-1 contained TPH as motor oil at concentrations up to 260 ppm. The two motor oil
USTs were closed in place by filling with concrete.

In April 1994, four soil borings (B-1 through B-4) were advanced in the area surrounding the former waste Oil UST.
Boring B-4 was completed as a monitoring weil (MW-1) that was installed to a depth of 45 feet bgs with 13 feet of screen.
Groundwater was encountered at a depth of 34 feet bgs in MW-1. TPH was not detected in soil samples collected from
the borings. The initial groundwater sample collected from MW-1 contained TPHg at a concentration of 110 ppb,
tetrachloroethene (PCE) at a concentration of 400 ppb, and trichloroethene (TCE) at a concentration of 5 ppb.

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring well MW-1 for four additional quarters from May 1995 until February
1996. TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel were detected in the groundwater samples at concentrations up to 160 and
110 ppb, respectively. BTEX and MTBE were not detected in groundwater from MW-1, During the four quarterly
groundwater monitoring events for well MW-1, PCE was detected at concentrations ranging from 150 to 300 ppb. PCE
has also been detected in several monitoring wells in the surrounding area and is suspected to be from an off-site source.

In October 2004, Fugro West, Inc. advanced six soil borings across the site. TPH as gasoline, BTEX, MTBE, and VOCs
were not detected in the soil samples. TPH as diesel and TPH as motor oif were detected in soil at concentrations below
residential ESLs. A grab groundwater sampie coltected from soit boring Groth-2, which Is located neat the former
gasoline UST and MW-1, contained TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel at concentrations of 52,000 ppb and 29,000 ppb,
respectively. The elevated concentrations of TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel appear to be within the fuel
hydrocarbon plume extending onto the site from Valley Gas at 2008 1% Street and do not appear to be related fo releases
from the four USTs on site.
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In March 2007, Bureau Veritas conducted a soil and groundwater investigation across the site that included 28 soil
borings. As part of the investigation, nine soil borings (BV-01 through BV-09) were advanced fo a total depth of
approximately 12 feet bgs to investigate vehicle hoists, oil sumps, and other site uses not previously investigated. Bureau
Veritas also coltected soil samples sutrounding the automobile showroom (BV-21, BV-22, BV-23, and BV-24), which
operated as a garage repair facility from about 1929 to 1963. Evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon impact was not
identified or observed in the soll borings in the area of the vehicle repalr shops, with the exception of the used oil room
located on the southwest side of the service building {BV-03) and approximately 30 feet to the northeast of the former
waste oif UST. TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel were detected in a soil sample from BV-03 (3.5 -4.0 feet bgs) at
concentrations of 5,000 ppm and 1,800 ppm, respectively. Soil in the area of BV-03 and the used oil rcomis to be
addressed as part of Cleanup Program case S1.0600147081 under the regulatory oversight of the Water Board and is not
part of this case closure.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our

files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk fo human health based upon the commercial land
use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: No case management requirements for the four USTs addressed in this case
closure summary. Please see Water Board Cleanup Program case SL0600147081 regarding potential case
management requirements for the remainder of the site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No review required for the four USTs addressed in this
case closure summary. Please see Water Board Cleanup Program case SL0600147081 regarding potential land
use considerations for the site.

Was a deed restriction or deed nofification filed? No Date Recorded: -

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 1 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded; --
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

This case closure is limited to the four former leaking USTs that were removed in October 1890; one 550-gallon
gasoline UST located immediately north of the showroom, one 550-gallon waste oil UST located south of the service
bay, and two 280-galion motor oil USTs located inside the service bay. All environmental issues related to soil or
groundwater contamination in other areas of the site are to be addressed as part of a Cleanup Program case
(Geotracker Global ID SL0600147081) under the regulatory oversight of the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board (Water Board). The Water Board and responsible parties for the site have entered into a Voluntary
Cleanup Program agreement to address environmental issues in the remaining areas of the site outside the USTs.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant
threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the information available in our
files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case closure for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickhamn ‘ Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
'Signature: M Date: L }03’ Oq
Approved bMonna . Drogos, P.E. Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Speclafist

e Y
Signfwl%yﬁ@ Date: ///03/07

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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V. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Reglonal Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineeting Geologint

RB Response: Coneur, based solsly upon information . .
contained in this case closure summary. . Date Submitied to RB:

Signature% Mf. a‘*’(—'—" Date: “/ 4 / Oq

VIIL MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requestad by ACEH:; 11/30/1689 Date of Well Decommissioning Report; 08/26/2009

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissionad; 1 Number Reatained: 0

Reason Wells Retained; NA

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: None

ACEH Coneurrencs - Signature!

Pate o3 {0y

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map (1 p)

Site Plan (1 p)

Sample and Boring Location Maps (5 pp)
Tank Removal Sample Location Maps (4 pp)
Soit Analyticat Data (11 pp)

Groundwater Analytical Data (5 pp)

Boying Logs (18 pp)

NEosw

This docurnent and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.

‘Page T of 7 RO0217 - Closure Summary



i 15

HL I

Note: Location Information is Approximate

TOPOI @ 2000 National Geographic Holdings

Source:

MILE

1

e

FIGURE

7000 FEET

ATTACHMENT 1

8008
California

H

5003

4000
03

007514

3000
Minute Series Livermore

te Topographic Map {Jatum:; NAD 27)

United States Department of the Interior
Geological Survey
1980 Photorevised from 1878

Cafifornia

’

200D

SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATION

57/59 South L Street
Project No. 33107-

Livermore

1050
Portion of the 7.5

Guuadrang

9

=

=

1
N

QUADRANGLE LOCATIO

)



- (Retail)
Legend: T 1151\3 ¢ Street
-4 Soit Boring (completed to 8' bgs) o {Offices) EE e
@ Soil Boring {completed to 12" bgs) {Residentiaf) 984 2 e
™ Soil/Groundwater Sample Location 1948 Railroad Ave. | Rallroad Ave. L/'/
Machine Sh Amador
achine Shop Molors
" (1929) RAILROAD AVENUE (195/6~1963)
\- = A //:,//;
o o {ff‘;f/:"??;f’*f’i j (Restaurant)
P SERE RO O 9 O 2009 Railroad Ave.
(Residential) B
1809 Rallroad Ave. (1907-1917) {
! ""3:“.‘7~;';~:L_._,1m 5
i 55{31“ {Fidelity National Title}
HEHHHHHE | 20228, L Street
b AR
K I
-
. [
Approximate+ | u
Direction of j Trench Drain l E
Groundwater 3 BV-16 i {(Restaurant)
Flow | | storag BG° Fire 8 Fead Iz 50°S. L Street
| Conlaingrs {1929-1944) gy.10 | g
BV-01 Paint e ’"\
[ ¥ # Booth (1884- 1959) Sales t w ‘/ A
STk BY0 Bodlyr g T e e e b e N I\
Shop Auto Repair N S ormer ottle, Book,
1870 1st Street '@ S ggo ine & Smoke Shop)
- ik 62 8. | Street
/ Paintin i~ Printing
BV-G7 BV~G2 B (1944)
il - U@ . e ~Garage
Two Closed {1929-
in-place USTs RN b vy A 1963) (Valley Gas)
- o o G Wiy ) 2008 1st Street
AF= ' Serice” | V-85
BV-00" | s
Dorr's IR 5 9
(Retail V2R 1
BV-27 o _ \
FA NS \Ak\k}.\m?/mSIdewclkm;;;m.Lm - \ .
: Auto Repair
F_Former Waste 0»! UST !/ 1&?{%5@&?3? tst STREET and Greasé’ Rack (%%3 ggaélgg
as Staﬁon {1944-1959)
1859 1st Street 1917 1st Street | 1931 (Under Construction) 2017 1st Street
{Under Construction) (Carpet Ong) | 15t Street (Donut Wheel)
{Firestone} 1 00
Note: Data based on Sanbom maps,
aerial photos, and directory ;nformatton APPRox SCALE; foet
Base Legend: /
@ Drain N SITE PLAN WITH BORING LLOCATIONS Figure
TFransformer AND HISTORICAL FEATURES FROM
, 1884 TO 1959
= Below Ground Hoist 2
o Above Ground Holst fﬁ,’esffmsgsg %;SZgERﬂA
*  Filied-in Sump .
Project No, 33107-007514.03 .,




| EXPLANATION
FORMER 280 GL. . A ,
MOTOR OIL TANKS AR L -+ Groundwater monitoring well
(CONCRETE FILLED) — e
LTl L Soil boring
BUILDING SERVICE  BAYS 4 S
0 ' Angular boring with direction arrow
S q 1 Soil sample benecth oil tonks
@ 1 TB-1.1 -
LMW1 il {iTB-1.2 "_‘_j
e | om— g’
. +[__] s 8 COVER
£ - .
g o B2
& YARD
DRAIN
FORMER
" o W/0 TANK
kel EXC&VATJON -
E STEEL BUILDING
w . VAULY :
= = AL, PAVEMENT
- >
= 5 S
S s -
@ § HETER ¥
= PLANTERS & POSTS |
& 4
-c_: T
(2]
1T ] s Y | I ;’V ~
C.0.
SIDEWALK R 0 30
@ a - m t!r_] ! [ t ’
. Scate in Feet
FIRST STEREET Base Map:  Western Envirconmental Science & Technology
‘ Page 1 dated 10/%1/1990 and
a Fisid Observations
. SITE PLAN C FIGURE
GeoStrategies Ine. Groth Brothers Oldsmobile—GMC
59 South L Sireet

Livermore, California

JOB NUMBER

6136012

REVIEWED BY

DATE

5/94

REVISED DATE




SERVICE BAY

%5?
—>

CSOUTH M STREET
SN
A

NOTES:

[> Pit depth is 12 feet.

PARTS
AND
SERVICE -

> Suamples #1 and #2 were

taken ot o depth of
10 feet.

FIRST  STREET

GROTH BROS. OLDS. (SCOTT) SLOG#: 1921 ST s i
59 SOUTH L STREET DATE: 10/25 /1990 | 1046 Olive Orive #3, Davis, CA 95616

 LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

PAGE




43
: 2%

40.5

|5 el

SHOWROOM BUILDING

—>

}__
= 1]
.
A
}__.
)
NOTE:
a D Sample #3 was
_-! %:Z}{th 2 10

GROTH BROS. OLDS. (SCOTT)
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= GO-4C | GO-4D SERVICE
T TPR-6G 43 epm
— [% TPR- 0. 2,300 ppm
8 ORG: 2,0 ppm | NOTES:
P g SEQCKZFI:"IEH ;'i brcitlens. iof"t?’" > Pit depth is 12 feet.
. L X - i > Somple GO-4 is @ stock— "
— w e compepc san-
parts A, B, C, and
FIRST  STREET ”
GROTH BROS. OLDS. (SCOTT) SLOG# 1877 s o iy
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o {Retaif}
BV-19 3/9/2007 ,:E g 1164, L Street
Legend: £CE <0.5 L {Offices) iy
" ! . Residental O
+ Soil Boring (completed to & bgs} TCE 11 {Res 1984 z0
& Soil Boring {completed to 12 hgs) ds1Z0CE | 24 #6948 Railroad Ave. | Raifrond Ave, (T av.zi 3792007
® Soil/Groundwater Sample Location E?"s‘év:! g_gE :gg o Y
o —- - [nferred Extent of Total Chicrinated VOCs TE:L V(gces 3_5' 5 RAILROAD AVENUE TOE <0.5
PCE = tetrachloroethene - ¢is-1,2 BCE <0.5
TCE = trichloroethene ) ™ Gk ans-120CE) <0.6
cis-1,2 DOE = cis-1,2 dichloroethene vt Vinyi Chloide | <0.5
trans-1,2 DCE = trans-1,2 dichlorogthene \ (Restaurant} Total VOCs| 31
Total VOCs = Total Chlorinated VOCs & + + + 2004 Ralroad Ave.
VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds (Residential) 0 BV-18 \ Bv.13 BV-12 A Bv-22 3972007 | BY-22A 392007
1809 Railroad Ave. N Asphalt N\ FGE 38 FCE 4.2
Notes: o T ~ Used Cor Sales | TCE 1.0 TCE . <25
1. Concejn‘trakr)ns in micrograms per liter or parts .\ 3-Stage ? . g ois-1,2 DCE 065 [¢is-1,2DCE 12
per biflion. | Cnriier | | {Fidglity Natonal Tilz) tansi20CE | <05 oans12DCE] <25
g‘ g\a{n;;;l:scgzgigzdf gr;ji%li%?z :Ir;i' SfQIZUgT. | \ § | 022 5. L Sireet Vinyl Chloride <0.5 Vinyl Chloride 7.8
. ;g groun x i N Soies | | Total VOCs | 3965 |TowiVOCs] 24
surface. i + . Dﬁc : /
Approximate B N e ﬁ BV-23 3/8/2007
o Carwash
Direction of \Jrench 070 b PCE <50
Groundwater a TCE <50
Flow storane E B15 N, + T (Rgsimman) @s-t20CE | <80
Loroaek + o 1l 5 8.1 Stest trens1,20CE | <50
- : o Vinyl Chloride <50
Bt 2 y
'  Sonn N sges O | / Total VOCs| 0.0
BY-20 392007 e e e Db
?gi 306 \ / Shop ggrsmgrp o, Bv-24 YBI2007
! - 1670 15t Street t‘@ & Smoie Shop
tatance | <o PSS N Tostte o 0
ns-1, ; E ;
Vinyi Chioride | <0.5 ™~ ~ cs-12DCE | 85
Total VOCs| 31.37 X g E’_ans-1 2 S.CE <50
Two Closed | S ) Vinyl Chloride | <50
BV26 /802007 in-ploce UST | e o B N wateycay Total VOCs| 65
PCE 6.7 - : 2008 1st Street
ES; ek :g.g # e &h{ﬁj ! / BV-25 3872007
kensA20CE | <05 (Relal} Q e \ﬁ L i ¥
Vinyl Clifoide | <0.5 ] 120CE | 22
Total VO 71 ws® T ~sq M L,
otal VOCs | O, SR N trans-1,2DCE| 1.0
;“;*“d::‘ . Vingi Chiotide | <0.5
Bv-27 3/8/2007 Former Waste 01 uST ‘?st,.sa?g;- ~~s5.0 fotal VOCs| 204
PCE <0.5 "
TCE <0.5 .
cis1.2DCE <05 5856 Ist Strest 1917 1st Strest | 1931 (ipiier Construction) 2017 15t Street
Fne22DCE| <08 {Under Canstnucton) (Garpet One) (;{itggeet (Donut ¥heel)
v - T T
VinyiCtloride | <05 Trestane)
Total VQCs | 00 . BY-26 37812007 R
Base Legend: pCE 5.4 /
& Transformer deizoce | a2 A SolcRITRATONS orcpomNATED | Ton
-] eig, . 100 s
& Below Ground Hoist frans$,20CE | <0.5 4
a Above Ground Hoist Vinyt Chiride | <0.5 BPPROK SORE: fect B A
*  Filled-in Sump Total VOCs| 9.57 ’ 0807
Project No. 33107-007514.03 SITE307.DWG




Sy Retal)
BV.19 31812007 g § 116 N. L Street
Lagend: . Benzeng | 3.5 {Residental) s | SE
+ Soil Bosing (completed to & bgs) MTBE | 20 1948 Ralltozd v, | Rottoad hve, ) = T
@ Soil Boring (completed o 12 bgs) TPH-g 1,500
] Seil/Groundwater Sample Location TPHg 1,600
— — — Approximate Extent of TPH-g TPHme | <250 ' Ré\&,R{)AD AVENUE
e e Anproximate Extent of MTBE ? [
— = — Approximate Extent of Benzene ———m"\ e LV S Bv-21 3972007
3 + Approximate Limit of Source Zone B‘h? Y \l /‘—”/ a?ggrze :g.g
MTBE = methyl tert butyl ether NN ™ ; {Restaurant) TPy | <50
TPH = Total ?etfoleum‘ Hydrecarbons + A \-é- + 1] 2009 Rallroad Ave. TP <50
TPH-g f TPH as gasoline {Residential) i BY-18 \ \\"-13 BY2 TPHme | <250
T et || RN
Ysed < stoce BV22__ 31972007 | BV-22A_ 3/9/2007
Notes: - C;Gn‘ﬁegr {Fi Benzene | <0.5 Benzene | <2.5
1. Congentrations in micrograms per liter or parts Y < MTBE <05 MATRE <25
per biflion. TRHg 621 TPHyg 9,300
2. Samples collected on 3/8/2007 and 3/9/2007. \ N + Ce = A4 TEM-d <50 T 4,000
3. BV-22A collected from 43-45' Lelow ground : BV-17 ot av " /;ﬁ/ PHme | 350 TPHmo | <12.000
surface. Approximate " N Carwash - E
4, Approximate limit of source zone was obtained Direction of AN Trench Sm I
iy e AN | BV-23 37912007
from Field investigation for Source Zone Groundwater N B X (Restaura 1700
Remediation Report by Golder Associatesine, _ Flow | 17 sioreq ] N \i\ T g ;%?.Ena i
June 6, 2606. Containgrs LN T\\% TPHg | 50,000
1 Pai i g
] - Bot, saes [N P PHG | 43,000
e BV ey é/T\ ~Qffice_ N4 TPHamo | 720
N |Shan, N /‘<; Forger 1R (Botle Book,
BV-20  3/9/2007 1870 46t Streat il @LQ&“""}: R T by Lo { 3 Sﬁs’ﬂzesimi? BV-24  3/8/2007
Benzene | <0.6 AN Vi B Paint/5 LB T RS Lt Benzens | 3,100
MTBE | <05 L S ooy N MTBE | 4,200
TPHg | 64 = = | L o TPHg | 61,800
TPHd | <50 two cosed | T 1 [°° el /—/‘» i TPHe | 79,000
TeHmo | <250 in=place USTs =5 _[@II 0T ‘Q&%@%‘?ﬁ gz }@as) TP | <12,000
BV-28 /812007 @ ﬁlﬁ_—‘ Sef\i T N 2905 t‘sr‘eet
\ BV.03 ¢ Rt BV-25  3/8/2007
Benzene | <0.5 ot | BV09 B T -‘\S‘Pha\t 5 o
MTBE <05 (RZH:;SE) BY-28-] Asphelt A “ : ToE 05
TPHg <50 Old T ; MIBE <(.
BT Parls / - 1 e
PHd | <50 o Mt Wl R, | jj:—————— Ty | 250
TPH-me | <250 o TS - i \\ —
/"’7‘/7‘ el N TPHmo | <250
BV-27  3/8/2007 Former Waste Oif UST 1st STREET ~
Benzene | <0.5 -~
b= ! - a
?;25 <205 1859 13t Street 1917 st Street 13:%:1%! {Under Construction} [ %g;; :’5‘;18‘:;2%1
*EHd 280 {Under Constustion) {Campet One} Frestons)
TPHmo | 1,800
Base Legend: BBV”ZE i’f”:oe? /
Drain M?rfe‘a'z;ne 0.5 N - CONGENTRATIONS OF PETROLEUM Figure
Trangformer Tehg <0 o 100 HYDRGCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER 3
= Below Ground Moist
o Above Ground Hoist TPH4 110 / WPPROA, SCALE: fest g M?Rugu 1L STREET .
* Féled-in Sump TPHmo | 1,200 Project No. 33107-007514,03 PR gt
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TABLE 1
Soil Analytical Results - TPH, PAHs, VOCs, PCBs and OC Pesticides
57159 South L Street
Livermore California

. Sample Depth TPH-g | TPH«< | TPHmo | Pams || o Dichioro-Tdlsopropyll, , 4 rygl 43,518 | Other VOCs || Arochlor 1242| Total PCBSs oc
Soil Sample 1D (feet bgs) Sample Date (malka} | (mafka} | (myikg) (mafka) benzene toluene {marka) | (myrke) {malkg) (markg) (mgikg) Pesticides
{mafka) | (mg/ka) {mofka} ]
BV-91 750 3/8/2007 <1.0 10 <54 NA <0.005 <0.005 <0005 | <0.005 ND <0.025 0,025 NA
BV-02 9.510.0° 31812007 <10 | <18 <50 NA <0.005 <0.008 <0.005 | <0.005 ND <0.025 <0.025 NA
8v-03 3.5-4.0° 37812007 50009 | 1,800.0,9 429 MA LR 7.5 23 7.8 ND 0,12 012 - NA
BV-03 11.5-12.0 /ei2007 <1.0 <10 <5.0 NA <0006 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 ND <0025 <0025 NA
BV-04 95100 3/8/2007 <1.0 2.4.g,b 13 NA <0,005 0005 | <0005 | <0005 | ND <0025 <0028 NA
BV-05 7580 3/8/2007 <1.0 <10 <50 NA <0.005 <0005 <0005 | <0005 ND <0025 <0025 NA
BV-05 7580 3872007 <ta | <10 5.0 NA <0.008 6005 | <0.005 1 <0005 ND <0.025 <0025 NA
8V-07 11,5-12.0° 3872007 <1.0 <%.0 <5.0 NA <0.005 <0085 <0.005 <(.008 nND <Q.025 <{.025 NA
BV-08 75:8.0' 3/8/2007 0 <1.0 <5.0 NA <0.005 <0,008 <0.008 | <0005 NE <0.025 <0,025 NA
BV.09 7.5-8.0 382007 <1.0 <10 <5,0 NA <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0005 ND <0.025 <0.025 NA
Bv.18,11,12 1.5-2.0' 3/9/2007 <1.0 18 g,b 20 NC NA NA NA NA NA <5.0 <50 ND
BV-10,11.12 7580 3/3/2007 <1.0 0 . <60 ND NA NA, NA NA NA <0.050 <0.050 ND
8V-13.14-15 1520 31912007 <1.0 52qb 8 ND NA NA NA NA NA <50 <5.0 ND
8Y-13,14-15 7580 3812007 <1.0 <10 <5, ND NA NA NA NA NA <0.025 <0.025 ND
EV-16,17,18 1520 3/9/2007 <1.0 43 g,b 180 ND NA NA NA N NA <25 <25 ND
BV-16,17.18 7580 3512007 <10 <10 54 ND NA NA NA NA NA <0.025 <0.025 ND
BV-19 3.5-4.0 35012007 <1.0 <1.0 <8.0 NA <005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 ND NA NA NA
BV-20 3.5-4.¢ 31812807 <1.G <10 <5 NA <(.005 "<0.005 <0065 <0.005 ND NA NA NA
Bv.21 3540 3/0/2007 a0 § <10 <54 NA <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.008 ND NA NA NA
BV-22 5560 3812007 a8 .0 <5.0 NA <0.005 <0.005 | <0005 | <0.005 ) NA NA NA
Bv-23 9.5-10.0° 349/2087 1.9 <1.0 <50 NA T <4,005 =<0.005 <(3.005 <0,005 ND NA NA NA
BV-24 5.5.6.0 382007 I <1.0 G <50 NA <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 ND NA NA NA:
BY-25 15.5-20.0 37872007 <10 A0 <50 NA 0,005 <0.005 <0005 | <0.005 ND NA NA NA
BV.26 155.16.0 37672007 A0 0 <50 NA <0,005 <0.005 <0.0056 | <0005 WD WA HA NA.
Bv27 11.8-12.0° 37872007 <t <14 <50 NA T <0.005 <(.G0%5 <{.005 «<0.005 ND NA NA NA
By-28 155460 | /82007 <0 | <id <5.0 NA <0005 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 ND NA, NA NA
RWQCE ESL 100 100 500 - 14 - - I 0:22 0:22 -
Notes:

Sample depths In feet helow ground surface (bgs).

Anaiytical resuits are reported in milligrams per kilogram (mgfkg} or parts per million (ppm). -
TPH-g = Tetal petroleurn hydrocarbions quantified as gascline,

TPH-d = Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel.

TPH-mo = Totaf petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as mater oil.

TPH-¢ and TPH-mo analyzed using USEPA Method 80158 with Silica Gef Cleanup.

VOCs analyzed using USEPA Method 8260B

PCBs = Polychlorinatad bi-phenals; analyzed by USEPA Mathod 8082A

OC Pesticides = Organochlopne pesticides; analyzed by USEPA Methed 80818

<1.0= Not detected at specified detection limil.

g = ofl range compounds are significant

n = stoddard solventmineral il

ND = Not detected

NA = hiot analyzed for this compound,

RWQCE ESL = Regional Water Guality Contrel Board - San Francisco Bay Region Envirormental Screening Level, for residential land use {Table A, RWQCH, February 2005).

Page § of 1 414902007




TABLE 1
RESULTS OF LAPBORATORY ANALYSES
OF 50l SAMPLES
Groth Brethers Oidsmobie-GMC
Liversnore, Cefifornia

Sarmple TPH-G TPH-D - TPH-MO TOG VOCs cd cr Ni Pb Zn

4D IPPM (PPM (PP (PPM (PPM} PPM PP PEMI {PEM) (PPN

April 26, 1994 '

B1-16 - - <0.5 <10 <10 . <5.0 5e <0.25 55.8 173 4.0 371

B2-18 . <0B <10 <10 7.8 <5 <0.25 54,7 122 4.0 37.2

B3-16 <05 <10 <10 5.8 170 <0.28 32.6 82,3 % 37.8

© B4-355 - <05 <10 - <10 <5.0 g* <0.25 63.3+ 135+ 444 395+ +

<0.5 . <10 ) <10 <5 5 <0.25 <0.56 <20 <2.0 <1.0

Mathod Biank

All resul:s‘shnwn in parts per mifion {PPMI.

TPH-G = Total pstrolaufn hydrocerbona as gasefine using EPA Moethod 8015 (modified].
TPH-D = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons es' diasel using EPA Methed BO15 [modified).

TPH-MO - = Total petroleum hydrocarbons es motor oil using EPA Mathod 8015 {modified}.

TOG " u Total oif and grease using EPA Masthod 418.1,

VOCs = Volatile crganic compounds using EPA Method 8240,

Motals ‘Cd {cadmium}, Cr {chromiurm), Ni [nickel], Pb {fead}, end zinc {Zn} using EPA Methed 8010,
NA = Not analyzed ’

* = The laborstory reported values for me%hylen-a chiorida and acetone that are near the msthod blank contamination lsvals ere lsboratery contarminents. Analyte other than methylene chieride

or acaetons were not detected in these sarmples.

Titla 26 Metals (Hazardous Wests Lovels- TTLC!

Cd: 100 ppm

Cr: 2,500 ppm

N 2,000 ppm -

Pb: 1,000 ppm

Zn: 5,000 ppm

Szmpia Identification: - " . F
B2-18

| e Sample Depth in Feat
L el Bering '




Table 2

Summary of Analytical Results - Solf
Groth Bros, Chevrolet
LIvermore, California

GROTH-1 | GROTH-1 | GROTH-2 | GROTH-2 GROTH-3 | GROTH-4 | GROTH-4 | GROTH-S | GROTH-6 esL’ Est? " ESL®
@25 @85’ @10.0' e3n.r es.r @4.0' eny 3.5 ey Residential | Gommercial |  Direct Contact for
Land Use | Land Use Trench/Construction
Worker
Analyte| Units ] : )
TPHdY mg/Kg - <1.0 <t.0 51 2.0 - 49 14 7.8 100 5,800 23,000
TPHma*| mg/Ka - <50 <80 <50 56 - 230 84 75 500 5,800 23,000
TPHg| mgKg .- <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 - - «<1.0 - 100 5,800 23,000
Benzene| mg/Ky - <(L0050" | <0.0050 - <0.0050 - - <0.G050 - G.18 0.38 17
Ethylbenzene| mg/Kg - <(.0050 «0.0050 - <0.0050 - - <0.0050 - 9 19 400
' Toluens| mg/Kg - <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 - - <0.0050 - 130 449 850
Xylenes| mg/Kg - <(.0080 <0.0060 - <0.0050 - - <0.0050 - 54 180 420
Mathyl-ter-butyl-sther (MTBE)| mg/iKg - <{.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 - - e <{.0050 - 31 70 2,800
HVOCS ugiky - ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND
{Metals : .
Artirnony] mg/Kg - - <20 - <20 - - - - 6.3 49 31¢
Arsenic| mg/Kg 3.5 - 38 - 28 5.2 - 4.4 4.2 55 55 16
Barium| mg/Kg - - 82 C - 92 - - - - 750 1,500 2,500
Berylium| mg/Kg - - <0.5 - <0.5 - - - - 4.0 8 98
Cadmiumj mg/Kg - - <0.5 - <0.5 - - - - 1.7 74 38
Chrom]ur;:! mg/iKg - - 401, - 28 - - - ™ 750" 750" 4,200,000
Cobaly mgKg - - 8.1 - 6.2 - - - - 40 80 94
Copper mg/kg - - 18 - 17 - - - - 230 230 31,000
tead mgKg 24 - 43 - 35 24 - 14 72 200 750 750
Molybdenum] mg/Kg - - <1.0 - T <0 - - - -~ 40 40 3,900
Nickel] ma/Kg - - 93 - © 40 - - - - 150 150 1,000
Selenium] mg/Kg - - <2.0 - <20 - - - - 10 10 3,800
Sitver] mg/Kg - - <1.0 - <t.0 - - - - 20 40 3,900
Thallium| mg/Kg - - <1.0 - <10 - - - - 1.0 13 51
Vanadium| mg/Kg - - 12 - 21 - - - - 110 200 5,400
Zinej mg/Kg e - k<3 = 28 - - - - 800 B0 230,000
Mercury] mg/Ko - - <0.050 — <0.050 ot - - - 2.5 10 110
Notes: ’

Samplas obtained CGotober 26, 2004
< = not detected af or above the listed analytical

mgfKy = miligrams per kilogram
« = Not Analyzed
Datected concentrations are shown

TTLO = Total Threshold Limit Congentration

in Bold

~ ND=Not Detactad except for analytes listed below
' ESL = Environmental Screening Levels established by the SFBRWQGRE

Gy Jobdoos/1121/1121.007/Tables/1 121.007 Tables.xls/Table 1

"Table A-1 of SFRWQCB Guidance (2003); direct exposure
TTahle A2 of SFRWQCE Guidance {2003); direct exposure
37 abls K-8 of SFRWQCH Guidanca (2003); diract exposure

4 ysing siice ge! cleanup

TiHd = Total Patroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel fue!
TPHmMO = Total Patroleum Hydrecarbons as motor oil
TPHg = Tetel Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasolirg
HVOCs = Halogenated volatile organic compounds

Tabia 2. Pege 1 of 1.




TABLE 2
Soil Analytical Results - RCRA Metals
57/59 South L Street
Livermore, California

Soil Sample ID Sample Depth Sample Date Arsenic Barium { Cadmium | Chromium Lead Mercury | Selenium Silver

P {feet bgs) (mgikg) | (mgikg) | (mofkg) | (mg/kg) | (mglkg) | (mg/kg) | (mglkg) | (mg/kg)
BV-10,11,12 1.5-2.0° 3/9/2007 10 210 <025 | 61 82 0.28 <0.5 <0.5
BV-10,11,12 7.5-8.0' 3/9/2007 3.2 150 <0.25 52 17 0.1 <0.5 <0.5
BV-13,14-15 1.5-2.0° 3/9/2007 | 10 | 170 <0256 |: - 83 1 53 0.19 <0.5 <0.5
BV-13,14-15 7.5-8.0" 3/9/2007 3.9 110 <0.25 58 5.3 0.056 <0.5 <0.5
BV-16,17,18 1.5-2.0° 3/9/2007 | 18- | 180 <025 |. 46 . 950 0.26 <0.5 <0.5
BV-16 1.5-2.0° 3/9/2007 4.7 NA NA NA | 320 ; NA NA NA
BV-17 1.5-2.0" 3/0/2007 || 12 .| NA NA NA 92 . NA NA NA
BV-18 1.5-2.0' 3/9/2007 48 | NA NA NA 4900 | NA NA NA
BV-16,17,18 7.5-8.0" 3/9/2007 4.9 200 <025 |- 69 | 68 0.1 <0.5 <0.5
RWGCB ESL I ss | 70 f 7 | s | 10 | 37 10 20

Notes:

Sample depths in feet below ground surface (bgs).

Analytical results are reported in milligrams per kifogram {mg/kg) or parts per mﬁiaon {pprm).

RCRA Metals analyzed using USEPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

<1.0 = Not detected at specified detection limit.

NA = Not analyzed for this compound

RWQCR ESL. = Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region
Environmental Screening Level, for residential land use (Table A, RWQCB, February 2005).

RCRA = Resource Conservation Recovery Act

Page 1 of 1 4/19/2067



Mr. Jay Groh
Scott Company
April 30, 1991
Page 3

Description of Subsurface Soils

During drilling and sampling, the well boring was logged and classified according to the -
Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). Soils encountered during drilling were
similar throughout and consisted of gray to gray brown clayéy gravel (USCS GC). The
gravel consisted of 1/8-inch to 2-inch pebbles and cobbles in a silt and clay matrix. No
hydrocarbon staining or odor was observed in any subsurface soils. A boring log for the
angle boring is contained in Appendix A. '

Laboratory Analysis of Soil Samples

Both soil samples were analyzed for the following constituents: (1) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel, motor oil, jet fuel/kerosene (EPA Method 8015
Modified); and (2) Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes, and Ethylbenzene (BTXE) (EPA Method

8020) using Western Environmental Science and Technology (WEST), a California
certified analytical laboratory. '

Analytical Results

Analytical results of the two soil samples are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory data
reports and chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix B.

Table 1
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS .

TB-1.1 13 8 88 ND ND ND ND
TB-1.2 18 i1 260 ND ND ND ND
Detection Limit 10 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

ND = Not detected

Discussion

Analytical results of the two angle boring samples indicate elevated levels of motor oil
TPH beneath the two USTs. However, the environmental risk associated with this motor



Octobey 15, 1990
Sample Log 1877

Sample: GO-3

From 3 Project # 106457-58559~72-7001 {Groth Bros.)
Received October 11, 1990

Matrix @ Soil

~-zall concentrations are units of mg/kg--

8010 ~ Halogenated Volatile Organics

Parameter / . (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Chloromethane {0.01) {0.01
Chloroethane (0.01) {0.01
Vinyl Cchloride (0.01) {0.01
Bromomethane (0.01) (0.01
Trichlovofluoromethane {.001) {.001
1,1-Dichloroethene (.001) {.001
Dichloromethane (0.02) (0.02
t~1,2~Dichloroethene , ( .001) ¢.001
1,1-Pichloroethane { .001) ¢.001
Chloroform { .002) {.002
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (.001) {.001
1.2-Dichlorocethane {.001) {.001
Carbon Tetvrachloride ( .001) {.001
1,2~Dichloropropane ( .001) {.001
Trichlevroethene { .001) {.001
Bromodichleromethane ( .001) {.001
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether (0.01) {0 .01
c—-1,3-Dichloropropens { .001) {.001
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ( .001) . {.001
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ( .001) ¢.001
Tetrachloroethene (.001) {.001
Dibromochloromethane { .001) (.001
Chlorobenzene - (.001) : {.001
Bromoform (.001) {.001
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane { .001) ¢.001
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ' (..001) 3.5
1,3~-Dichlorobenzene (0.50) (G.50
1,2-bichlorobenzene ( .001) e 5 N . S N

b

el el foay @

L page 7

Western Environmental
Sclence & Technology
1046 Qilve Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95616

916 753-9500



Parameter / (Reporting Limit)

Benzene

October 26, 1990
Sample Log 1921

Sample: 3

From : Groth Brothers
Received : 10/25/90
Matrix : Soil

~-~all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

Measured Value

e s o v T o i b U B A A SO AR LS Rl S i L . i Wk W e W B SO GO0 P e o e o e e ke o i e o S Wl o Sk bt o, e b e b

(.005) <.005
Toluene (.005) <.005
Ethylbenzene (-005%) <.005
Total Xylenes {.005) <,005
TPH as CGasoline (.5) <.5

Western Environmental

. Science & Technology
1046 Ofive Drive, Suita 3
Davis, CA 95616

916 753-9500

page 4



INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
ANAMETRIX, INC.

iznametrix I.D.: 9405020-01
Jlient I.D. MW-1
?roject 1I.D. 6136.01
latrix : WATER
Reporting Unit: ug/L

{408) 432-8192
Date Sampled : 05/02/94
Analyst :
Supervisor
Date Released 05/20/94
Instrument I.D. ICP1

DATE DATE REPORT DIL.
ANALYTE-METHOD PREPARED ANALYZED  LIMIT FACTOR RESULT 0
Cadmium-6010 05/06/94 05/09/94 5.0 1 ND
Chromium-6010 05/06/94 05/09/%4 10.0 1 954
Lead-6010 05/06/94 05/20/94 40.0 1 66.1
Nickel-6010 05/06/94 05/09/94 40.0 1 3700
7inc-6010 05/06/94° 05/09/94 20.0 1 562
“OMMENT :

INORGANICS - Page 3



October 26, 1990
Sample Log 1821

Sample: 1
From : Groth Brothers

Received : 10/25/90
Matrix : Soil

-~all concentrations are units of mg/kg—--

Parameter / (Reportlng lelt) s Measured Value
Benzene (.005) <.005
Toluene ' (.005) <.005
Ethylbenzene (.005) <.005
Total Xylenes {.005) <.Q05
Chlorobenzene (.005) <.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <,005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.008%
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.008
page 2

Western Environmental
Science & Technology
1048 Olive Drive, Suite &
Davis, CA 35616

916 753-9500



October 26, 1990
Sample Log 1921

Sample: 2
From : Groth Brothers

Received : 10/25/90
Matrix : Soil

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value

e ey e e i Yo ik e b e A S NS UL SR P e S W v S e i s i f— — — W SV S VT T Y R T B W T e e e Sk o e ol e ok e bl Mo o i e o i o

Benzene (.005)

<.005
Toluene (.008) <.005
Ethylbenzene - {.008) <. 005
Total Xylenes (.005) <.005
Chlorohenzene (.005) <.008
i,2-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <,005

page 3

Weslern Eavironmental
Science & Technology
1046 Olive Driva, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95676

916 753-9500



October 15, 1990 .
Sample Log 1877

Sample: GO-3

From : Project # 106457-E8E59-72~7001 (Groth Bros.)
Recelived : October 11, 1990
Matrix @ Soil

=51l concentrations are units of mg/kg--

Parameter / {(Reporting Limit) . Measured Value
Benzene { .005) {.005
Toluene (.005) ¢ .005B
Fthylbenzene (.005) (.008
Total Xvylenes { .00B) {.005

TPH as Gasoline (.58) ' ' .5
Fxtractable TPH {10) . Diegsel : {100x

Motory Qil @ 870
0il and Grease (50) 1100

* Increased Reporting Limit due to high concentyation
of Motor 0il in sample.

page 6

Western Envirormental
Science & Technology
1046 Qlive Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95618

916 753-9500



TABLE 3

Grab-Groundwater Analytical Results - TPH
57/59 South L. Street
Livermore, California

Sample 1D Sample Date |[TPH-g  {ugil) {:;;j IXE;?
BV-19 3/0/2007 || 1,500m,i | 1,600k, <250
BV-20 3/9/2007 641 <50 | <250
BV-21 3/9/2007 <50 i <50 i <250
BV-22 3/9/2007 621 <50 g, 350
BV-22A 3/9/2007 || 9,300 bymhi | 64,000 nhi | <12,000
BV-23 3/0/2007 | 50,000 ahi | 43000dhi | 720
BV-24 3/8/2007 | 61,000ahi | 79,000¢hi |  <12,000
BV-25 a/8/2007 || 700m |  290mi - <250
BV-26 31812007 <50 1M0gbi - | - 1,200
BV-27 3/8/2007 <50 | 290gb1 | 1,600
BV-28 3/8/2007 <50 i <50 <250
e R_w@a ESL | “ a0 100  _ 100

Notes:

Sample depths in feet below ground surface (bgs).

Analytical results are reported in micrograms per liter (pg/L) or parts per billion {(ppb).

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline.

TPH-d = Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel.

TPH-mo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as motor oil.

TPH-d and TPH-mo analyzed using USEPA Method 8015M with Silica Gel Cleanup.

VOCs analyzed using USEPA Method 82608

<1.0 = Not detected at specified detection limit.

a = unmodified or weakly modified diese! is significant

b = heavier gasoline range hydrocarbons are significant

d = gasoline range compounds are significant

f = one to a few isolated peaks present

g = oil range compounds are significant

h = lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present

i = liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol.% sediment.

k = kerosene/kerosene range

m = fuel oil ]

n = stoddard solvent/mineral oil

RWQCB ESL = Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region Environmental
Screening Level where groundwater is a potential source of drinking water
{Table A, RWQCB, February 2005).

Page 1 of 1




TABLE 4
Grab-Groundwater Analytical Results - VOCs

57159 South L Street
Livermore, California

sampte1o| 20m0e |oanzme e | reane | b | e |‘sevans | 1705 | el | Tolwre | Sy | T syt o502 | TOE | PCE | Goigng
(gL} {ugil} g/l (gt} gl {pgiL) {ug/t) | (ot} {sgfi} {1yl
Bv-19 | ae20g7 || 3.5 2.3 1.1 2.8 0.95 0.86 <05 |-/29...] <05 <05 § 077 | <05 | 16 2.4 14} <051 <65
BV-20 | 3/0/2007 ) <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 § <05 | <05 | <08 074 | 065 | 30 <05
Bv-z1 | 3072007 || <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | <08 <0.5 <05 {31 <05
Bv-22 | 3e/2007 || <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 0.65 1o ]380 <08

Bv-z2A | 3972007 || <25 56 24 <25 66 25 42 <25 <25 <25 | <25 | 35 25 2 <25 | 42 {78
Bv-z3 | meroo7 || t400 ) 160 <50 <50 510 |'3;400 180 - 90 o] 490 14,500 | 540 }.4,200 <50 <50 | <60 <50
Bv-24 | 382007 || 3100 149 72 <50 480 3,500 100 1,200 704 660 y::]:2100 | 660 | gyoo |- 65 . | <60 | <50 <50
Bv-25 | amzoor | 1o 1.3 1.8 1.5 <0.8 <05 <0.5 <0.8 <05 <05 | <05 | <05 | <08 2z 27 | a7 <05
Bv-26 | 3/8/2007 || <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 0.8 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 4.2 087 | 8 <05
BV-27 | w8/2007 | <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 | <G5 | <05 | <05 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05
Bv-28 | 3/8/2007 || <08 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 <05 | <05 <05 | <05 | o7 | <05
RWQCB ESL 1.0 - - < - 30 - 50 b7 W - -1 20 60 80 | 50 0.5
DHS-MCL 1.0 - - - - 300 - 13 - 50| 50 1 - | 1,750 0 50 | 50 0.5

Notes:

VOGs = Volalile organic compounds
DCE = Dichlercethene
PCE = Teirachlorethene
TCE = Trighloroethene
THB = Timethylbenzene
MTBE = Methyl tert bulyi ether
Analytical results are reported in micrograms per fiter (ug/L) or pants per billion (ppb).
<G,005 = Not detected at specified detection fimit.
ND = Not detected at the labaratory method defection #mit.
YOCs analyzed by USEPA Method 8260B.
RWGQCE ESL = Regionat Water Quality Controt Board - San Francisco Bay Region Envirenmental Screening Level,

Groundwater (Tablg A, 2005} whare greundwater is a potential source of drinking water.

OHS MCL = California Depariment of Health Services Maximum Contaminant Level - A Compilation of Water Quality Goals, August 2003.
- = No regulatory kmit established for this analyle.
Bolded and shaded indicates where RWQCB ESL andior DHS MCL was exceeded for fiis analyle,

Page 1071
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TABLE 1 : _
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(ppb")
Sa,:mple Date TPHD TPHG Methyl t- Berizene Toluene Ethyl- © Xylenes Oil &
ID Name Butyl Ether benzene ) Grease
| e e e e b ‘2_._ ee— —— — — e —— ——
MW-1 - 05/01/95% <50 160 NA <0.50 "< 0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <5,000
08/02/95° 110 160 - <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <5,000
11/01/95% <50 110. <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <5,000
02/05/96° <50 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 110,000
MW-26 05/01/95 NA7 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 NA
08/02/95 NA <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 NA
11/01/95 NA <50 <50 | <050 | <050 <0.50 <15 NA
02/05/96 NA <50 <5.0 <0.50 <050 | - <0.50 <15 NA

! PARTS PER BILLION
2 ALSO ANALYZED BY EPA METHOD 8240. TRICHLOROETHENE AND TETRACHLOROETHENE WERE DETECTED AT

CONCENTRATIONS OF 5.4 ppb AND 210 ppb, RESPECTIVELY.
EPA METHOD 8240 DETECTED TETRACHLOROETHENE AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 150 ppb.

EPA METHOD 8240 DETECTED TETRACHLOROETHENE AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 300 ppb.
EPA METHOD 8240 DETECTED TETRACHLOROETHENE AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 210 ppb.

TRIP BLANK
NOT ANALYZED

-~ h oW b W




TABLE 2
RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF WATER SAMPLES
Groth Brothers Oldsmobile-GMC
Livermore, California

Sarmple TPH-G TPH-D TPH-MO TOG VOCs Cd Cr Ni Pb Zn

iD i [PPE} {PPB} (PPBY (PPM) (PPB} {PPB} PPB} {PP8} {PFB} {PPE)

May 2, 1994

MW-1 : 110°* <50 <100 - <5.0 PCE {400}** <5.0 2564 3,700 66.1 562
' TCE {5+

Trip Blank <50 <50 <100 <B.0 <8 A, NA ‘NA WA NA

All resul!;z showa in parts per twillion {PPBI, with the exception of TOG which is reported in parts per million [PPM),

TPH-G = Total petreleurn hydrocarbons as gesoline using EPA Method 8015 (modified}.

TPH-D = Total petrofeum hydrocerbons as diesel using EPA Mathod 8015 {modified].

TPH-MC = Totai petroleum hydrocarbons as moter o using EPA Methed 8015 (modified).

TOG = Total ail and grease using Standard Mathiod 5520 B&F.

VOCs = Volatile orgenic -compcunds using EPA Method B24G,

Maotals Cd {cadmium], Cr {chromium), Ni [nickel), Pb {lead], and zinc (Zn} using EPA Methed 6010

NA, = Not analyzed. :

. = The concentration reporied as gesoline is.primarily due to the presence of a discrets peak not indicative of gasoline,

b = iny addition to the PCE snd TCE detected in the groundwater sample, the laboratory reported values for methylene chloride and acetons that are near the mathod blank contamination levals,

and are labaratory conteminants,

MCLs for Brinking Water {CRWQCB, 1991} (There is no MCL for Ni}

TCE: 5 ppb
PLE: 5 ppb
Cd: 10ppb
Cr 50 ppb
Pb: " 50 ppb

Zn: 5,000 ppb
- Sampla- Idantification:
Rw-1

[ Menitoring Well
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Table 3
Surnmary of Analytical Resulls - Grab Groundwater
Groth Bros. Chevrolet
Livermore, Cajifornia
, Sample ‘ ESL ESL
Analyte Location MW-1 GROTH-2 Residentlal | Commercial
. Land Use Land Use
Hydrocarbons Units )
TPHd'|  poh <50 29,000 NE NE
TPHMo'!| Hod <500 <5,000 NE NE
TPHg| gt <50 52,000 NE NE
Benzene| gl <0.5 1,300 1,900 6.400
Toluene| pgh <05 2,200 530,000 530,000
Ethyibenzene| pgh 0.5 210 52,000 180,000
‘ Xylenes| pgh (0.5 3,000 160,000 160,000
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE)I  pgh <5 3,600 48,000 160,000
HVOCs ’ ND ND
Tetrachioroethene (PCEY  pgh 56 «<0.5 : 520 1,700
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (DCE)  pgl - <20 26 20,000 55,000

Notes:

Samples oblained October 26, 2004

TPHd = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbohs as diese! fuel
TPHmo = Total Petroleum Hydrogsarbons as motor oil
TPHg = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as gasoline
HVOCs = Halogenated volatile organic sompounds

¥ = using $lca gel cleanup

< = niot detected at or above the listed analytical reporting fimit
Detected concentrations are Beld

go/l = micrograms per liter

ND = Not Detected except for analytes fisted below

£t = Environmental Screening Levels established by the SFRWQCEB
Table E1a of the SFRWQCBs Groundwater Screening Levels Jor Evaluation of Polential indoar-Alr Impacts

NE = Not Established

G/Jobdocs/1121/1121.007/Tables/1121.007 Tablesxis/Table 2 . _ Teble 3. Page 1 of 1




GeoStrategies, Inc. Log of Boring B-1
PROJECT: Groth Brothers LOCATION: 58 South L Street, Livermore, CA
GS1 PROJECT NG, :  6138.0f SURFACE ELEVATION:
CATE STARTED: 4/26/84 WL (ft. bgs)k DATE: TIME:
DATE FINISHED: 4/26/94 WL ({1, bgs): DATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHOD: 7.5 in. Holiow Stem Auger _ TOTAL GEPTH: 16 Feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Fxploration Geoservices GEOLOGIST: ROC
o
* g =18 @0
=5l 2 B2 2
g w o wl g =< GECLGGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
I = % 3 wil X [
& S = R o=
w8 ur = x| )
[ ma Jbas Q. fan] ] %] w 3 .
vy 2" ASPHALT
. ] SILT {ML) - very dark brown (10YR 2/2), damp, low ‘ )
T 6w \ piasticity, 60% silt, 35% clay, 5% coarse gravel with /_ ?;é’tngi?hagigfiﬁig: ‘sour‘?ace N
. i sand, . to 15 teet with 10 sack .
. . cement/slurry with 5%
] 15 bentonite. 7]
5 o WELL GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND (GW) - very dark 4 -
i de .. 4 . grayish brown ($0YR §/2), damp, medium dense, 50% i
a i3 B1-6.5 .. medium to coarse gravel, 45% medium grained sand,
_ fo - 5% silt. ]
L
i T
.‘-_. . ]
* o - @
" Tor e, ‘ R
10— W WELL GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND (GW) - dark - -
i 40 8i-11 LI brown (I0YR 3/3), moist, dense, 55% coarse gravel, |
.‘-','-i ' 40% medium sand, 5% siit, .
T 1o 7
i I d
2 & -5
A o o o i
.’._. .
15— *e] WELL GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND (GW) - very -
4 O 34 Bi-16 * . u . Grayish brown {(10YR 4/2), moist, dense, 55% coarse o
\__gravei, 40% medium sand, 5% siit, ya
“ 1 botlem of boring at 18,0 feet. 4/26/94 : ;
20— ) - (% = converted to equivaleni standard penetration .
N ]  blows/ft) i
25— = ]
30 . .
35 — _
JOB NUMBER: 6/36.0f




-I GeoStrategies, Inc. - Log of Boring B-2

PROJELCT: Groth Brothers
GSI PROJECTY NO.: 813801

LOCATION: 59 South [ Street, Livermore, CA
SURFACE ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED: 4/26/84 WL [ft. bgsk BATE: TIME:
DATE FINISHED: 4/26/84 WL {ft. bgs) DATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHQD: 7.5 in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: I8 Feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Exploration Geoservices GECLOGIST: RDC
i
N % =18 o ,
= = z =) - “
E | = Y olte |l 3 GEOLOBIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
X b 3 s b T (&) \
s 2] £ O|ElEl o2
i = = g o)
[ [ ax] (%23 [43] (0] [F3 -
) | WL 2" ASPHALT . P ]
i ) SILT (ML) - very dark brown (10YR 2/2), damp, low . . ‘
T BW | \_ Dlasticity, 65% silt, 30X clay, 5% medium sand. | g ek e 1508
- : 1039 to 15 feet with 10 sack -
AR cemeni/slurry with 5%
_ ﬂl...:. bantonite. h
5 ‘.' WELL GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND (GW) - very dark 4 =]
J oo 10 82~6 Je . . grayish brown (iOYR 5/2), damp, loose to medium ]
e dense, 50% corase gravel, 45% medium sand, 8% siit.
LI
" Jee "
| . 1
10— el WELL GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND (BW) - dark gray n
4 0 15 B2~ - ELIER (10YR 4/%, moist, medium dense, 55% coarse grave!, |
e 40% medium {o coarse sand, 5% silt. -
15"' WELL GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND (GW) - dark ™
J o0 45 B2-16 : brown (I0YR 3/3}, moist, dense, 50% coarse gravel, |
\__40% medium to coarse sand, 10% silt, . ya
7 bottem of boring at 16.0 feel. 4/26/04 : ]
20— e R {# = converted to equivalent standerd penetration ™
~ i _ blows/ft.) .
25— - _
30 — .
3 - -

JOB NUMBER: 6136.0/ Page I of |



GeoStrategies, Inc, Log of Boring B-3
PROGJECT: Groth Brothers LOCATION: 58 South L Street, Livermore, CA
GSI PROJECT NO. @ 8/36.01 .| SURFACE ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 4/26/94 WL ({1, bgs)k DATE; TIME;
DATE FINISHED: 4/26/84 ' : WL {ft, bgs): DATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHOD: 7.5 in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 16 Feet
CRILLING COMPANY: Exploration Beoservices GECLGGIST: ROC
’ i
* g =8 o
— [ % Z| - 7
E j & o nle | 3 BEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
=0 B O B 3 -
HB o2 |9 z |=|&| 8
0O o, [av) n o w '
i 2" ASPHALT
A e SILT (ML) ~ very dark brown {10YR 2/2), damp, low . , ‘
6P \ plasticity, 60% silt, 35% clay, 5% medium sand, ?:é‘t”gifhacbg‘:gﬁigg tsou(!?ace ]
| iy, concrete cobbles, 1o 15 1eRt With 10 sack .
AR cement/sand slurry with 5%
4 1. bentonite.
5 Lt POORLY GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND (GP) - very o ~
1 o 8 B3-6 ! . . dark grayish brown {I0YR 3/2), damp, foose, 50% N
*." fine 1o corase gravel, 45% medium to coarse sand, :
- ELY - 8% sill, -
] Josq] oM |
10— { SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM) - dark brown (IOYR ‘ -
4 0 20 B3-1 It 3/3), moist, medium dense, 50% fine to corase gravel, ]
358% medium {o coarse sand, 15% sill. -
51  t SANDY GRAVEL WITH SILT (GM) - dark brown (10YR 1
4 0 52 B3-18 ¢ i 3/3), moist, very dense, 50% fine o corase gravel, ;]
35% medium to coarse sand, 19% sill. /
& ) | bottom of boring at 16,6 feet. 4/26/94 : .
20— - (% = conver{ed te equivalent standard penetration ' ]
R d 1 Dblows/ft) - i
25 - s
30 - .
35~ - -

JOB NUMBER: 6136.01 Page I of I



GeoStrategies, Inc.

Log of Boring B~4/MW~1

PROGJECT: Groth Brothers

LOCATION: 59 South . Streel, Livermore, CA

GSI PROJECT NO.: 81380/ SURFACE ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 4/26/04 HL (ft. bgsk 36 DATE: 4/26/84 TIME: [2:00
DATE FINISHED: 4/26/94 WL {ft. bygs)h 34 DATE: 4/26/94 TIME: 12010

DRILLING METHGD: 8.5 in. Hollow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 45 Feet

BRILLING COMPANY:

Exploration Geoservices

GECLOGIST: RDC

[+
L)
: £
* = N [4s]
= - % 2= E WELL DIAGRAM
L Ll e GEOQLOGIC DESCRIPTION
= | &2 ¢ |3[5]°®
83l e 1S = |32 B
2" ASPHALT TN
— ol ML .
i ] SILT (ML) ~ very dark brown (10YR 2/2), damp, low N
6M plasticity, 80% sili, 35% clay, 5% corase gravel with N 1
. 4 4 sand. .
- B . \ .
- s SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND {GM) - dark grayish N
0 2 B4~5.5 . brown (1OYR 3/2), gamp, very loose, 45% fine to 1
] J medium gravel, 40% madium Lo coarse sand, 10% silt, |
' 5% clay. - ‘ NN
weq - \\
3 ~ -1
_ N : ‘ I N
10 SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (6M) ~ dark brown (IOYR N\ o n
0 7 | B4-105 3/3), moist, loose, 50% fine {o coarse gravel, 35% 3
- J medivm sand 15% sit. g 4
; — \ 3
] b S g A
| ¥ & i
i) Nl
- K g NOE ]
15— SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM} - dark brown {I0YR <2 g ]
0 19 | B4-155 ' 3/2), moist, medium dense, 50% fine to coarse gravel, O o
. i 35% medium 1o coarse sand, 15% silt. & j‘% N
=
" SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM) — dark brown (J0YR ™ b
. i 3/3), moist, loose to medium dense, 50% fine to N i
coarse grained gravel, 35% medium to coarse sand,
20~ 1 18%. silt. —
0 10 | B4-205 oy -
B T SILT (ML) - dark yellowish brown (10YR 5/8), moist, N "
. i stiff,'tow plasticity, 75% silt, 25% clay. ]
_ . ] .
. GM
- 1 434 . b 4
95— f SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM) ~ dark brown (10YR § ]
0 87 | B4-255 L1 3/3), moist, very dense, 45% fine o coarse gravel, XE
- 4 30% medium to coarse sand, 25% silt. j -
: -
30 SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (BM) ~ dark grayish K . N
G 57 | B4~305 brown {10YR 4/2), moist, very dense, 45% medium to o e
- . coarse gravel, 35% medium to coarse sand, 20% silt. S 23 J
’ 58 2E
R 7 1 Sy 5 7]
o =g £
. i g8 N
i _ Y y i ]
y
36 ol 1 .

JOB NUMBER: 6136.01
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SI GeoStrategies, Inc.

Log of Boring B-4/MW-1

PROJECT:  Groth Brother

LCCATION: 59 South L Street, Livermore, CA

[nd
o
* = =1 8 v
= 17 2 &2 @
8 & w w|l 81 = GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
x A= 0 — U e o«
= = z S % =
wht =2 = = <t &
[ = o & ) Jnl © 7
10 |32 BATss GM SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM) ~ yellowish brown ]
(10YR 5/4}, saturated, dense, 50% fine {o coarse
. gravel, 35% medium to coarse sand, 10% silt, %5 clay. i
i ® J
Ty o>
] e o
40 0 54 | B4-405 g“ ﬂg
7 I GE S

45-] 0 |80 | B4-45

75—

POORLY GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND (GP) - grayish
brown (I0YR 3/2), saturated, dense, 5% medium 1o
coarse gravel, 30% medium to coarse sand, 5% siit,

) 27 slotied PYC
] {0.02 inch}

botiom of boring at 48.0 feet. 4/26/94

(% = converted lo equivalenl standard penetration
biows/ft.}

JOB NUMBER: 6136.0/

Page 2 of 2
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Project No. 1121.007

Clayey SAND with gravel {SC): maedium dense, brown,
maist, fine 1o coarse-grained, fine sub-d, no oder

~increasing gravel

- L
-
oo

Silty CLAY (CL-ML): soft, brown

Claysy SAND with gravel (SC). medium dense, brown,

0 moist, fi Ined, fine sub-d, no odor

Silty CLAY with sand (GL-CH): stiff, brown, moist, fine
to coarse-grained, soft pockets

P
Soo

Siity CLAY with sand {CL): stiff, brown, moist
0 - interbedded with gravelly sandy day lenses

P

]

AN -
< K

Sheet 1 of 1
w LOCATION: N3g E122
‘ o Eu| E .
;- %g z % ﬁg% B ISURFACE EL: ft +/- {ral 3DDH daturn)
HEH R
JEAHEEE
[i7]
“ MATERIAL DESCRIPTION OTHER TESTS
7 Sandy Lean CLAY with gravel (CLY: stiff, brown, moist, i
| % fine to coarse-gralned, fine sub-d, no odor, no staiing
"/ k]
oty W o Clayey SAND with gravel {SC): medium dense, brown,
z K o no odor, ho skining

X
7
X
B 0
30- !
%u
40
BORING DEPTH: 300 # DRILLING METHOD: 2-in, dia. Direct Push
DEPTH TO WATER: Not encountered
BACKFILL: Grout RIG TYPE: Geopmbe .
CONMPLETION DATE: Qotober 26, 2004 . DRILLED BY: Vircnex, Tim Shane
NOTES: 1. Temms and symbols defined on Plate A-1. LOGGED BY: M Fleva

LOG OF GROTH-1
Groth Brothers Chevrolet
Livermore, California

ENVROSMENTAL LOG DAY SAERGINEERGNTPROMECTSN 21.007_VHMGZEDE  LERARY_C-1TMEIUIGLR 1111904 o p




Project No. 1121.007

BILT with sand (ML) very herd, reddish brown, moist,
with clay, with soft pockets

-3 'S
IM I
DQI

o [~ B~ B ~ ] o

Sitty GRAVEL with sand (GM); metlium dense, brown,
micist, fine sub-a, fine o coarse.grained, no odor, no
-~ _staining .

Sitty GRAVEL with sand {GM): very hard, moist to wet,
fine sub-a to sub-r, with fine o coarse grained sand
- very hard
SILT (ML) stiff, clive brown, moist to wet
S mu
Z ¢
< |° :
Siity GRAVEL with sand (GM). medium dense, HC
7 VIR
- Doors, green stalning ]
"SILT (ML) stiff, olive brown, moist to wet
- o8] Slity GRAVEL with sand (GM): medium danse, HC
L,’. 122 edors, green staining
AA & 56.4
-0 4
gy 137
x
i e z
I
A 9 $20.5
0

Sheet 1 of 1
LOCATION: N38 E 122
. E '
o w .
% ”ég’ z E B2% | EISURFACER: R+ (rel 3DDI datum)
o} Ea| = 21988 g
w0
@ MATERIAL DESCRIPTION OTHERTESTS '
S\ Asphait: : a
Siity, clayey SAND (SC-8M): mediury dense, brown,
moist to wet, fine to coarse-grained, with trace gravel,
T perched waler, N0 odors, no stalning
. X g - sandy siity ciay with grave!
01 Silty GRAVEL with sand (GM): medium dense, brown,
s . a' o molst, fine sub-a, fine to coarse-grained, no odor, no
) staining
03 - moist {o wet

BORING DEPTH: 40.0 ft
DEPTH TO WATER: 353 #
BACKFILL: Grout

COMPLETION DATE: ‘Oclober 26, 2004
NOTES: 1. Terms and symbols defined on Plate A-1.

DRILLING METHOD; 2-in. dia. Direct Push

RIC TYPE: Geoprobe
DRILLED BY: Vironex, Tim Shane
LOGGED BY: M Pleva

Water had HO odor and sheen,

LOG OF GROTH-2
Groth Brothers Chevrolet
Livermore, California

ENVIRDNMENTAL LOG DAK  GAENGRNEEROCITPROJECTSIVIZTA0T MII0402.6P)  LBRARY, C.1104Q20AKGLE 110104 i
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Project No, 1121.007

Sheet 1 of 1
LOCATION: N33 E122
- £
= ‘
€ §§ % £ H3Z] & |surFacEEL: R - (el 206PS datu)
ii] o L0% O
E |2 & |3zl
a| 89| 212|558
m <
® MATERIAL DESCRIPTION _ OTHER TESTS
T N Asphait: e
X Sitty SAND with gravel (SM): medium dense, brown,
1 molst, no odor, no staining {FILL)
o
2 0
2 o
10
1574
m-u
25
m-..
25
A0
BORING DEPTH: 80 # DRILLING METHOD: 2-in, dia. Direct Pugh
DEPTH TO WATER: Notencouniened
BACKFILL: Grout ‘ ’ RIG TYPE: Geoprobe
COMPLETION DATE: Cctober 26, 2004 DRILLED BY: Vironex, Tim Shane
NOTES: 1. Terms and symbois defined on Plate A-1, LOGGED BY: M Plava

Ground waler €) 35.85' in MW-1 (27). 3vol = 4 gal.

LOG OF GROTH-3
Groth Brothers Chevrolet
Livermore, California

ENVIRDNMENTAL LOG OAK  GAENGNEERGNTPROECTOHZLNT_ VI NZGP)  UBRARY, C-1IMIZ0ANGLE 1111504 051 p




Project No. 1121.007

o Shest 1 of 1
LOCATION;
N -
o = .
F1 28| 2 [EIE3E| S|suRracrL rv ol datm)
P ] o Lo &
AR
g g g 2 %g&
o .
® MATERIAL DESCRIPTION OTHER TESTS
g Concrete: -

1.3

137

SILT with gravet {MLY: fight brown, dry to demp, fine to
coarse-grained trace sand, dark brown wen wet

Gravelly clayey SILT with sand (ML): hard, brown,
damgp, no odars, no staining

- tlayey & 23'

gravel
0.3 .

AN ——
.
RRRARRE
oy ) -3 Le. B - *.]
XK B <X /R
c oo ooeo;ooa%‘ﬁﬁg

g
3

Silty CLAY (CL-ML): sfiff, brown, molst, with sand and

tn

BORING DEPTH: 40.0#

DEPTH TO WATER: Not encountered

BACKFILL: Grout

COMPLETION DATE: October 26, 2004

NOTES: 1. Terms and symbols defined on Plate A-1.

Could hot advance sampler, went to 40° using hydropunch,

DRHILUNG METHOD: 2-n. dia. Direct Fush

RIG TYPE: Geoprobe
DRILLED BY: Vironex, Tim Shane
LOGGED BY: M Pleva

- mw
i

L.OG OF GROTH-4
Groth Brothers Chevrolet
Livermore, California

EAVETONMERTAL LOG OAK GAENGIEERGITPROUECTSIIRL007 VI I402GR)  UBRANY, O IOO20AKGLD 1171104 05219
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Project No. 1121.007

Shoet 1 of 1
LOCATICN:
e Ewl E
o .
|23z gﬁgg E|SURFACEEL: - el datum)
£
AR
812015 sl6gE] £
@ ° MATERIAL DESCRIPTION OTHERTESTS -
174 Silty SAND with gravel (SM): medium dense, brown,
T dry to moist, fine i cosrse-grained, fine sub-a
I 1
0
2
]
] o

BORING DEPTH; 8.0 f
DEPTH TO WATER: Not encountered

BACKFILL: Grout . RIG TYPE: Geoprobe
DRILLED BY: Vircnex, Tim Shane
LOGGED BY: M Pleva

COMPLETION DATE; October 26, 2004
NOTES: 1. Terms and symbois defined on Plate A-1.

LOG OF GROTH-5
Groth Brothers Chevrolet
Livermore, California

ENVIROHMENTAL LOG AN GANGNEERGINTPRCZECTSVMIZEO0N V04O 0GR  LBRARY, C-H0S020AKGLE 111704 D523 p

DRILLING METHOD: 24n. dia. Direct Push




. i

- ———— f

N

Project No. 1121.007

Shest 1 of 1
- LOCATION:
o [&l Bwl § .
Z123( 2|8 HE S g SURFACEEL: fe+- frel. datum)
B2z Biach) 8
o |26 gis|00g) £
W o (=]
MATERIAL DESCRIPTION OTHER TESTS
s Silty SAND with gravel (SM): mediusn dense, brown,
damp to molst, fine to coarse-grained, fine, sub-a, no
o cders, no staining
0 .
2 0
]
3 0
10}
15+
20
25_
30
35_
4
BORING DEPTH; 8.0 #t DRILLING METHOD: 2-in. dia. Direct Push
DEPTH TO WATER: Not encountered -
BACKFILL: Grout RIG TYPE: Geoprobe
COMPLETION DATE: October 26, 2004 DRILLED BY: Vironex, Tim Shane
NOTES: 1. Terms and symbols defined on Plate A-1. LOGGED 8Y: M Pleva

LOG OF GROTH-6
Groth Brothers Chevrolet
Livermore, California

ENVRONMENTAL LOG DAK  GIENSIREERGINTFROECTRHIZLO0T VIR GRS LBRARY C-110E020AKGLE 111U 0521 p




Project No.: 33127~ 003579, 01, BORING NO.: -
Project Name: ¢ 5 4} 54 Seufn | Shreed 5
_ Location: [avecmor AL FDRM A f_‘} V-0 f{
/% C]_ﬂy‘t{)ﬁ Logged By:‘ﬂ&&dff{fﬂ}" !{W}gSt)i\} : -
@ Start Date; 35 ) Start Tims: :i{%0&  Elevation (i, msl):

7 EREUE SERVICES Finish Date:} 50 Finish Time: : $0 93 Boring Diameter {in); 2

Driller: ECHA- Drill Method: D7 Pus
1.OG OF Hammer Welght: w] 5 D?op: ) j /f\ ot

SO]L Borehole Complation’Daia: —
BORING Nkt menfl- G

Depth To ¥ (1) | Depth To X (1) |
Time: i Time:
| Date: Date;
£ ©
wd ] 2|8 ellg DESCRIPTION
AR T EME | o
FE[2E| 3 |PE| =2 28| 3
_i 4 Lo e de

v 3 ﬂ—’j

g =
= ) .%mmg f-‘l“L Vi en 'i?; PITR A asit d'ﬂ-"\ G
[ A LE] 7 7 T7

'gﬁ{, \\!-, lg::»’)nqlip ) fn/i’ﬁ‘-"‘

AN
TR

=l

i , .
S ) blg N : Nedtnee, s Bam @ Wl ebotis w.lsd
- - L]

Y2 3.5 119 ok AE Y ed) ooyl

| N ’ '
5——'-~...L.“, 7 - ;
Mike : i ﬁ‘ Yea-blrvs I ~ el s, i ConitSe
64 eﬁ Covard ' Aona. T pebileen. @moGe
Q 6 L% 0 ¥ L 1
-1V
W0 1IN

4 < i i [IRE
457 .S K e LY
el
. i )(/
st I ¢ -
10__"'38” b %0k r;;«.-:-‘-.* élr.-,\:f‘,’ fir..,;:.v, Feea o -?n‘m)ic.w
eor)
114 3"3 M'(-“? ?Jﬁ‘wﬁ ‘.j’ Lea ) (_Lq‘
i - DR S Ll
AR AR R
HEo R
13 4
144~
15
164
17 4] ?&}rs-‘-é‘ % i
| ‘:\’n.“:-f “iVM{?L(, \f"ef}h‘ Yl ;/-_f Gv'ff%*m'lzv#uﬂ .'.Hi o (’?"‘L_f"
184
181
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@Clayton

# GROUP SERVICES

Project No.: 33107 80F574.02. BORING NO.

Praject Namse: So Streed
Location: Ln'gu?m.fl;é S;\%‘ﬁ‘;ﬁ)k fre E)\/-C&C‘/

Logged By: £ dubis [SiH 500

Start Date: 3-5-0%7 ' Start Time: : 155 Elevation (1t msl);
Finish Date: 3.-5'~0')  Finish Time: 1] Boring Diameter (in); 2_

Drifler: ECA- Drift Method: D rrecl Pus &
LOG OF Hammer Weight: W} Drop: /[
SOIL Horehole Compietion Data; NM_G\H UA_ —
(o
BORING
Depth To X (f) Dapth To XL {ff)
- Time: Time:
Pate: Date;
< o
3 i e % =
oZ ful| i |3 gllg DESCRIPTION
&n | E8 g gl w I ol 8
SE|38| 3 |95| 2 G588 2
w Y congite = 3 Be s (€
4t
— M
2w-
3_: St wf o s L b }?\\-—eﬁénm, N cﬂg,a..;n e odgy
Hy 3¢ [3. 510 | 50 J
5 o]
8 e |
et J l%"’ (‘!«?PUV‘&‘ WI(HOQ Y _'a‘.q{,{ .j—,g-,;\ . “g.—ch_,.h,
7410 o Q(.,;,fm {hoee Ny o
987129 12.5 [nkp iS5 6 {?-»o;
(0
oL1If
j & d'\}’ 7
10+ c of]
114 ﬁ'ﬂ :
‘ _ AR demp M ~clen s,
HE M2 HiLS 0 [i83e Y
| 2R
134
| Eo6 o ' b
e’ ‘”&J’
14v-w~
154+
164}
174
184
194
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Project No.: 330 % 00757¢.00. BORING NO.

Pro;ectName $H ad 74 io;;}’k i Streedt
Location: Laveemars (ALS DR A B-Ur, 07

Logged By: /@ uehis h’wﬂw

@Cla on

Start Date: 3- 97 StartTime: 415 Elevation (&, msl):
Finish Dale: 3 .4 ~5) Finigh Tims: : q Lp Baring Diameter (in): 2

Driller. ECA Dill Method; I reot-Pas &
LOG OF Hammer Weight o] 5. brop: /[
SOIL. Borehole Compietinnbata' fV
BORING
Depth To 3 (ft) Depth To X (ft)
Time: Time:
Date: Date:
=t e
- o =] a8 e
21,5 = £ DESCRIPTION
gﬁ 2518 0, AN
32|38 3 |e8) 2 4588 2
R Cotrmle im we 3
14 . _Siw \'\‘“‘JNA\ Mo deall (;Fw} o e:.tuuiﬂ; dyace. b
g ML 3, ,jﬂw((‘ DG Odor Rotl ggreny
2__
33
H e B S nl923 N
RN
5'” .
u SH'{F ) ‘p oD 3 t’\.\nrl'-&r\':? pototh o 2] (‘E‘fr‘l} }aﬂ’&'wff-’
64 ’ N e o h‘“
7..._
Y¥ 142105 1.0 330 B
at , ,
L AN w LY \"’-’-’Jdni Wo Otngs. S g
CI'S :7‘10 10-@\“'\13 "-'af;m!;‘f-‘: i V0 r-*y:'\“rlr’ ' !
: ﬁv‘?[b;\( T .
_Gﬁd. 3
11»—(' i(:
N
o = i
Hely 1n, < o0 1948 2 KR i
-~ bl -
13“,_[5@7 Eob . 11" bes
T J/
144
15
1654
174
184
19-{—
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Project No: 33107~ 007579, 063. y BORING NO.
Project Name; So T
Lacation: hf%q% Y;Le %ﬁm{: Fl/ —~2.5
Cl Logged By: Lfdehis (St sons
@ ayt()n Start Daie.’i{”{f ) ' Start Time: 2§00 Elevation (i, msl);
CROUP SERVICES Finish Date: 3}4/?/ Finish Time: Jy 1o Boring Diameter {in): 2_
Drifer: ECA- Drill Method: D reot- Pus &y
LOG OF Hammer Weight: pf] o Drop: / /p(
: SO!L Barehole Compfeticnbata: ’V g
VERITAS: BORING Hour e
Depth To ¥ () Depth To X {f)
Time: Time:
Date: Date;
SE
= £
uuf| a3 ERRE- DESCRIPTION
A IR %’ ’; 1
1 v rsefath  OL e, Eiul . w5/ Afrag,
- 1 0"’;& - ]”Mi dry ’( AA_ddar i
1.5 1 oo K] 2_@ o, '
L1 D ,0 MM} ; .
Bl 7 —— ﬂfﬁ Loraptr, L' - 4
_‘ ML ' _
sl Goiert-y SICT oo Lo loost  doo o abot
B h i el T (W
544 e
3. |18 (X500 1Y) B:@
T R
sl WP L gm L-Stety dtdver, é!*mJA P VR YT A
= JJ {JML, { pas riA n Pll) He[\ff"
G et L]
CCARARIXIED o Ph
1 s
12_:‘ i i {af"f fl’- [L(JJ..;M‘. N
s k LWE sald Loy don  dunp, D ddyr
g R A A E; 77
1341
1)
qY |49 [35]99 o8] AL 0% B R U O TR
15-: l ‘_JQ.J_.{_T__‘_HZII_I_@-/;U {4 3 G[Mf i
n! L ~
A 4B 0 j0g 16§§L _
. = Fad o5t -~ Ly,}[r Q{ﬂwr‘-.n -t‘!" q!
i Pove  desp il '!':o 3 e G enfer
4ol SwPLt. d
194+
o i
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o Project No.: 37§10 300 FY. O BORING NO.
L.OG OF PrajectName j"}/[ 5. L ¥
SOIL BORING | Localiom _
i Logged By: Qﬂ,,l/&-,v- ﬂ‘/ g
£ o
) E =3 = =
wE il o |3 AN DESCRIPTION
BEIEG! & |F= o & o
%E%‘é%%é%? 558 2
] ~ pﬁ} |
214 2
- DW{ hm(‘infﬁ rf/l\ '1‘9 1 (J\' I‘LL«F--' {0
o34 rtf:l- A-r\J( F A_/;h '2{7 catt . 39(( f\/é‘ov "
" h atk {m-f{.“ ¢eArhi¢ oo & ‘gw\ﬁ
234+ é,“';} / 2
J
244
264
264
H
274~
284
20+
2041
3144
32,: Ewut A S~ 3T ?u:’
33_: — Mo IA'W&X" CNWM Y A !f ug o wrmeenS
] U Pl i el i &A} %adnm b L ar
344 gt "’th/{ ?[h{"‘ u&nf—er adfod  far sefor
— ogy0 a5l KD — poo st
364
| brgug {AcLo.o A 4t 4(( v Tereed gred
374 3 -1, /Q‘:
35-: Qi‘(& - l’.-ﬁs)‘g“'-fN L »-éa I“/{'.
a ,mqg; fo pV-29.
3844
|| o - Ca%uL 6‘:4'»} WA\?A(};-a 'ﬁ{\u(/-‘ st bf't;!‘,‘f"
404 ﬁ'\ ﬂ&!olj,qt_..
. 2520 &1 i et .
| Eob e, i
47 4t £ £ ¥ i I g
X P93P A A P 7L 2 T
4341 }
444
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GROUP SERVIZES

Project No.: 33107~ 0757¢, 0. y BORING NO.
Project Name, S 5
Location: L-t\v{u?—mq;é’ Y&u'%ﬁ) _.q.l: e BV — 2—-‘{

Logged By: A dobis !if Wi sond
Start Date: 3/ 1l =+ Start Time: f5U2  Elevation (f, msi):
Finish Dale: 3 ]qf,.:, Finigh Time: jé ie Boring Biameter {in):

Driller: ECA- DAl Method: T.recl Pas by

Z.

LOG OF Hammer Weight.  pf] 5. Drop: ./
SOIL Borehole Completion Data: MN('CJm bﬂ_g =
BORING )
DepthTo ¥ (1) | 25" Depth To X (R)
Time: [&00, Time:.
Date; ‘5/ 3’ f F Date:
£ ®
2luf| 2 |2 Eille DESCRIPTION
Zludl a3 |, ElE |,
Z2128| F |28] F & eS| g eyt
(505 | - Al 3
s MU g‘g@&u@ ‘5”2"{( hreoi/ fonse 4,:,1 AD agL L _
" Pt
T Suree drcanfls
T T S L
ol N
T [w-J!‘: ddy . A0 dde ‘—f”"{-idmb}",/";(t. NI
F71 %8 |[vx 100 [ N | “i I ‘
S N CN STIeTT GERIE L, ol = [GF bl Jonsz
0 e ab_otlan ’ '
.*} Ji T
P
SALl
TP
A T R R e g
ks o Mo (g 13!
a4 4
1241 |
13"‘7 @
44
154 b | QLLNJ;J“ éﬁﬁﬁt m‘,.d’r Gfa-J.Nrjt ‘4&:"4 adt_debor
CATTAD ER T S
7 [P
18-+
| ’i
19-:7/ el Gty (b Cowdd  pa. oo K?—LW . e
/ ém»&:\. g 0 o ddor ‘
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Project No.; 3310 @b’%’ﬁ'? X3 BORING NO.

LOG OF Project Name: 7?’5‘\
SOIL BORING | Location: Lﬂ- -2
m Logged By: L -B‘/ K{
SHRE
3 E =] % =
Rt B 18 DESCRIPTION
EE|E0| 2 el RPN
G2l39| 5 |°8) = LEES) ¢ I
I / | SIeTy (A pr, dlet B Rt duwp
00 | Y2 20500 \Y2d 21_@_// Mo il ( !
/) -
22 4 2 __GM‘\J‘&W‘{ S‘H.,T{ Lw (!((“{"(ln .'Lw
RLRAR M glan {f
2 —f - 2
- 24-—/ Jnmﬂ ntﬁ d r‘*.
¥ [¥7 |15 pd| B M7/
26:\;,%(‘:) | SztdGeany <y -~
27:// SILTY i fea
284 bl f
_/ _nvf\l &
23"—/
oo [ YRl — [IA]199] 30_”/,
31: Depst. Hwim A ‘h f‘ld bag -
| nrnfft.mf T -t KSG I‘O'fbﬂ
32
a3
34-—
S5
- A&Jmfb&.-. pm/.[l “T) Q{c)‘i %J{ ?{'\LJ
36 3&"‘{‘3!
o] bl 6 s @ (6D A TP L
» {fQCKﬁ. 1
354
394
e il 1. S0 Fiee [600 40;
- g/ﬂ"} L L{(J\ .{33
1 ; P
414 .
» "’(—u_ /a ﬁﬂjlﬁf{ {l, Wi M—-ﬂ/{" C&;g/‘f*
L] L) L — rd
4241 7 AA‘_\':AK:_
434
pram
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